Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 -
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
R M Properties If Limited 04313573
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 6546 of 2013
Companies Court
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Trevor P O'Sullivan David J Dunckley
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
adminstrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administrahon of the above company
apphcable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) J&4 November 2013

Signed

Dated

Joint Adminustrator

e Ned 3

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Trevor P O'Sullivan
Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB
0161 953 6900
DX Number DX Exchange

15/11/2013 #94
COMPANIES HOUSE

| vy

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




o Grant Thornton

Our Ref TOS/ZLC/ANW/EZF/R01074/R01075

Your Ref
Recovery and Reorganisation
To the Creditors
Grant Thomnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmingfields
Manchesier M3 3EB
T +44 (0}151 953 6900
11 November 2013 F«u(agm 953 6405
warw grant-thornien co uk
Dear Strs

R M Properties | Limited & R M Properties I Limited

- both in Administration (the Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Case numbers 6546 and 6547 of 2013

1 Introduction

11 Followng our appomntment as Joint Adminsstrators of the Companies by a qualifying floating
chatge holder on 20 September 2013, David ] Dunckley and T are submttting our proposals
pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the
objectives of the Administrations

12 This report contamns the mformation required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

13 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Jomnt Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
21 The Companies' statutory details are as follows

R M Properties I Limited R M Properties II Limited

Registered number 04313532 04313573

Date of incorporation 30 October 2001 30 October 2001

Regstered office C/o Grant Thomton UK ILP C/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Square
Spinmngfields Spmnmningfields
Manchester Manchester
M3 3EB M3 3EB

Authonsed share capital 100 100

Chartersd Accouctants

Mevnber & withm Grant Thomiton Intemational Lid

Grani Thornion LK LLP 15 a lievxted fabuly pariperstup regesiered in England asnd Wales: No OC307742. Registersd office Grant Thomton House Melton Street, Eusion Squars London NW1 267
A st of rosmbers s avadable from our registersd offce

Grand Thormion UK LEP 1s suthonsed and reguizted by he Financa Conduct Authenty

A list of personnel permitisd by Grant Thornton to accept i g a8 ngoh praciiy and of thew ¢ tive suthorisng bodi ry be nspected at the above addess




22

31

32

33

34

35

42

43

R M Properties I Limited R M Properties IT Limited

Issued shate capital 1 1
Directors Shareholding Shareholding
Donal O'Mahony - -

Thomas Patrick Quinn - -

Secretary Shareholding Shareholding

Forsters Secretaries -
Limited

The Adnunistrations consttute 'main proceedings’ under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Background to Joint Administrators’ appointment

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the firm) was first consulted by Capita Asset Services (London)
Limuted (Capata), who hold a qualifying floating charge over the assets of the Companues, on
5 February 2013 wath a view to the firm giving strategic property advice to Capita

Pror to that consultation, neither we nor the firm had any dealings or involvement with the
Compantes, its directors or secretary

The firm carried out a strategic property review and produced a report dated 28 June 2013 on
how Capz1ta should deal with the property

Having constdered all the options, Captta, as the qualifying floating charge holder concluded
that the best route for the Companies was for them to both be placed into Admnistration
and subsequently, on 20 September 2013 made the direct appointment of Joint
Adrmnstrators 1n accordance with paragraph 14 of Schedule Bi to the Insolvency Act 1986

The objecttve of any Adminustration 1s to rescue 2 Company as a gotng concern or to achieve
a better result for the Company's Creditors as a whole than would otherwise be likely 1f the
Company were wound up without first being in Admumstration, or, if nesther of these 1s

reasonably practicable, to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential Creditors

Assets and liabilities

The Directors have been requested to prepare a statement of affairs of both Companues, but
have not yet done so

The Companies' matn asset 1s the long Leasehold interest in the site known as Royal Mint
Court, Towerhill, London, EC3N (the Site)

Capita have a fixed and floaung charge over the assets of the Companies The Companies'

liabtlity 1n respect of this fixed and floating charge 1s £81,300,000 It 1s currently annapated
that Capita will suffer a significant deficit under their fixed charge




44

51

52

53

54

62

63

64

Under Sechon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jomnt Admimstrators are required to set
astde a prescribed part of the Companies' net property, being an amount available for the
satisfaction of unsecured liabilittes The net property of both R M Properties I Limited and
R M Properties Il Limited are estimated to be fmil and £nil and the prescribed part 1s
estimated to be fml and Ll respectavely.

Conduct of the Administrations
Trading and financing of the Administrations

Upon our appointment, we discussed the trading and financing of the Admumstrations wath
the secured Creditor and obtained their backing to provide the necessary funds

Qour first prority was to secure, as far as possible, the assets of the Companues as follows

e We have appointed JLT Specialty Limuted, Corporate Recovery Rusk Practice as our
Insurance Brokers

® We have arranged for the existing insurance pohicies to be extended to ensure that they
remain valid following the Administration appointments and propetly note the Joint
Admunistrators interest

We are currently exploring the reahisation options available to the Compantes These options
include letung and/or a sale of the Site and potental alternative uses I expect to be able to
comment further about realisation options 1n Jomt Admimstrators' progress report which will
be crrculated to Creditors following the six month anniversary of the appointments

Our recetpts and payments account covering the period 20 September 2013 to date1s
attached at Appendix A

Proposals for achieving the objective of the Administrations

The Jomnt Admunistrators will pursue the objecuve of realising assets for the benefit of
preferential and secured Creditors  We are not aware of any preferential Creditors A better
result for the Companies’ Creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Companies were
wound up, without first being in Admunsstration, cannot be achieved as the realisable value of

the Compantes' assets 15 not expected to be sufficient to permt payment in full of the
preferental and secured creditors

It 1s proposed that the Admnustrations will either end by the Jont Admirustrators filing a
notice to dissolve the Companies, or if more tme 15 needed to complete realisanons after any
extenston of the Adminsstrations, the Jomnt Adminustrators may present a petiton to wind up
the Companies and then seek their appotntment as Jomnt Liquidators

1f the Companues are placed mto Creditors’ voluntary Liquidation, 1t 1s proposed that the
Joint Admurustrators in office at that date will be appointed Joint Liquidators, any act o the
Liquidation to be done by any one or more of the Jount Liquidators However, Creditors may

nominate a different Liquidator or Jomnt Liquidators 1f nommauon to that effect is received
before the approval of these proposals

In the event that the rescue of the Comparues 1s achueved we would file notice to hand back
the Companies to the Directors, as approprate




72

13

74

75

76

77

81

82

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the Joint Adminustrators' remuneration 1s to be fixed by the qualifying floating
charge holder Ifa Creditors commuttee 1s appointed at a meeting convened to constder this
statement of proposals or subsequently, then this 1s a2 matter for the commuttee If no
comitruttee is appointed, then as we are of the optnion that the Companies have msufficient
property to enable any distribution to be made to unsecured Creditors other than by virtue of

s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be obtained from the secured and
preferental Creditors

Pre-Admunistration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Joint Administrators may
also be approved as above under Rule 2 67A to rank as an expense of the Administrations

Approval of the statement of proposals does not constitute approval either of the Joint
Admanistrators' remuneratton or of unpatd pre-Admuustration costs

Background mformation regarding the fees of Admunustrators can be found at

www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees”) Aliernatively, we will supply this information by post on request

The Jownt Admunistrators will request that their remuneration be calculated according to the

ttme propetly given by the Jount Admunistrators and their staff in attending to matters arising
in the Administrations Time 15 charged 1n 6 minute units

The Jomnt Adminsstrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mileage 15 charged at the

standard rates used from ume to time by Grant Thomton UK LLP VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary

Payments of the Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration and disbursements are to be met from
funds held in the Admmustrattons in prionty to the claims of Creditors

Time costs to date amount to £40,343 and £35,130 respectively An analysis of ume i
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached at Appendix B

Meeting of Creditors

A meeting of Creditors has not been convened because, 1n accordance with paragraph 52(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the Companies have

msuffictent property to enable 2 distribution to be made to unsecured Creditors, other than
by virtue of Sectton 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the
Creditors unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, a meeting 1s

requisittoned by Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total debts of
the Companies




Contact

Should you have any quertes 1n respect of the above, please contact my colleague Alan Kelly
on 0207 865 2353 or alan kelly@uk gt com

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of
R M Properties 1 Limited and R M Properties IT Lirmted

Trevor P O'Sullivan
Joint Admunustrator

The affarrs, business and property of both R M Properties I Lamuted and R M Properties I Limuted are

being managed by Trevor P O'Sullwan and Dand | Dunckley, appointed as Joint Administrators on
20 September 20713




A R M Properties I Limited - in Admimstration

Receipts and payments account from
20 September 2013 to 4 November 2013

Fixed
charge Other Total
£ £ £
Receipts
None to date NIL NIL NIL
. NIL NIL NIL
Payments
None to date NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
BRalance at 4 November 2013 NIL NIL NIL




A R M Properties II Limited - in Administration
Receipts and payments account from
20 September 2013 to 4 November 2013

Fixed
charge Other Total
£ £ £
Receipts

None to date NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL

Payments
None to date NIL NIL NiL
NIL NIL NIL

Balance at 4 November 2013 NIL NIL NIL




B SIP 9 Time analysis

Introduction

The following information ts provided in connection with the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, 25 shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to Creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From

01/07/13
£
Partners up to 600
Managers up to 455
Administrators up to 320
Assistants and support staff up to 220

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




21 60 £102/11/10 U0 pajuug uojuIoy | Jueic) @

7 1 (dunl) aep 03 pajpq 599) jeJ0L

e e b e e -
T TOL 00 £v£'0F | 0E 00T 05 £5T 0971 '05°0¥0°L iSO v 100 661'8% ' ST ho Moo 058'tT |05 £2 w 12301
PR —— r.l nnaaman wl.il|l||l. . i e St
' i Buipes)
. ] ' ) I 7T T qussy
91 09t 05 0LL°L2 [SE09 00 08 10§ .om 0L jsee .8 S66'TT 1SLTE 00 S¢6'ET (6252 0 uoiesieay
. A — A SN - —— ——— - e arr - —— b o e s —— ———
Gooze  Joousty [00ET R S ‘o000 089 .@.Q@NI 69 I AU i shtiod
.. _ ! 1 poudd sneiH
i 4 fmme i e e e —————ia ————— - be e ||..|_|I..%i ——— Ao ey e e — - - 3 sm— tml - t—v%._u
: 1 ' N s10y)
o __||.III..{..1.I!‘& ) ;I...l.ﬁllii. - T - ! [ i Busuueyd pue
ST 21 05 ZI+'8 56 92 05 ££41 011 00 0bT'y 02T '00+21'E 1068 00548 ﬂmn T kco_umhm.c_EE
N A L el e e +— -

| H : i _ ;

S4H T +SIH b S1H ) SIH i

;mw R T it iy sl R PO L{.:J.-llm

v L owl. ..rhv.:\_. 1 [ LAl - ! . . . .
eouﬂuw__.__ﬁ_ud - e . u>_«=uwxm AR Jabruep > wuped - i plepuels
R e S e ———— B - L —_ e - A

suonpesuel) |y pousd uogorsuel)

uoijensiuwpy  (s)qog
SISATYNY 1500 IWIL 6 dIS - ¥LOTOZOEY - uonensIuwpy uy - payun I saiadoid W H




T 60 £10Z/T1/p0 UD paJULd

96 LBE

00 OET'SE “mm 06

o

i
i

).
[t o

L1 bbb 05 585'€C #?

S e

SRR SO W ——

002 a0 8?1?:.5 L
R e
- Py A ey [ -
20 208 0s bgg's _
mew © T

ApH ‘Bay _u _ME

09'T

_88 ios

L 1

_

!

_r..ll IIIIIII —
1

S S

!

fosezr  lott

; ”

El |3H

o > = —————

'os 926’y 09 €2

o

pome s e

losoee  sez
Tooos0z ‘059
— 4 e e

:

»gmﬁ.vmhz
" X
'3 ‘say

i g b e g

103BGSIILPY J@

e A it b

*

S SO

N

- DARNISXT _

Moo 09L'Tr

oo

+

Fr—————

{00 012’z

_I|l|--,.
|00 054’9t 158 €%

— -

o8 08

1059

'sg9

[ R it e S S T

(UL

uojuIOY | JueIS) @

3 . (2wi]) sjep 03 pajiq s23j [e10L

et ——— e =

‘ooooz'tt los 1z | I=30L
! ] ! Buipaug
M mf!fnl 7 Tsyessy
100 §ZE01 mmn at ;ﬁ- 40 uonesijeay
r _. ! suonebnsaaul
RO SO SUA
' T pouad smeiy
PRV SN
) ! sIoppaId
y T m||.|.i . i .WI......_.Em.__M _u:m,
100 528 1921 y uonpensiunupy
14 llll)«-l..ill - /= - - -
]

¢ F _m._—-— |
e T

muyed - | prepues

suomaesSURy iy pouad uogoesuel)
uonensiwpy  (s)qog

SISATYNY 1500 IWLL 6 dIS - SZ0TOZOEY - uonensiuupy ug - payiwin II seiadold W o




